Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 27 Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No.27

# RATE SCHEDULE A-1 GENERAL METERED SERVICE

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, and municipal service throughout Service Area 1 and Service Area 3 Mansfield Township (Homestead) served by the Company, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

#### FIXED SERVICE CHARGE

All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

	Non-Exempt		<u>Exempt</u>	
Size of Meter	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per Month	Per Quarter
5/8"	\$13.60	\$40.80	\$11.73	\$35.19
3/4"	20.40	61.20	17.59	52.77
1"	34.00	102.00	29.32	87.96
1 1/2"	68.00	204.00	58.64	175.92
2"	108.80	326.40	93.82	281.46
3"	204.00	612.00	175.91	527.73
4"	340.00	1,020.00	293.19	879.57
6"	680.00	2,040.00	586.38	1,759.14
8"	1,088.00	3,264.00	938.21	2,814.63
10"	1,360.00	4,080.00	1,172.76	3,518.28
12"	1,700.00	5,100.00	1,465.95	4,397.85
16"	2,720.00	8,160.00	2,345.52	7,036.56

#### WATER CHARGE

In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

	Gallons	Gallons	Rate*	Rate*
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 100 Gallons	Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt	All	All	\$0.61998	\$6.1998
Exempt	All	All	\$0.53462	\$5.3462
	Cubic Feet	Cubic Feet	Rate*	Rate*
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 10 Cubic Feet	Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non-Exempt	All	All	\$0.463745	\$4.63745
Exempt	All	All	\$0.399896	\$3.99896

# **TERMS OF PAYMENT**

Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days' notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

## SPECIAL PROVISION

\*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of \$.01 per 1,000 gallons (\$.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of \$.01 multiplied by 0.862323 per 1,000 gallons. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: September 16, 2015 Effective: September 21, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President 1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043 Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in Docket No. WR15010035 dated September 11, 2015.